

IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

20110087

Supreme Court No: 20110087

Ruth Bornsen and Nathan Bornsen)
)
Plaintiffs/Appellants,)
)
vs.)
)
Pragotrade, LLC, Pragotrade, Inc., and)
Cabela's Retail, Inc,)
)
Defendants/Appellees.)

FILED
IN THE OFFICE OF THE
CLERK OF SUPREME COURT

JUN 13 2011

STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

UPON ORDER FOR CERTIFICATION

U.S. DISTRICT COURT (D.N.D.)
MARCH 31, 2011

CIVIL NO. 2:10-CV-65

HONORABLE RALPH R. ERICKSON, CHIEF JUDGE

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

RONALD H. SCHNEIDER, PRO HAC VICE
MN BAR #97299
SCHNEIDER LAW FIRM
706 South First Street - PO Box 776
Willmar, MN 56201
(320) 235-1902 FAX (320)235-3611
Attorney for Appellants

NICHOLAS B. HALL
ND ID#03223
HALL CURRIE LAWYERS, LTD.
710 Hill Avenue - PO Box 610
Grafton, ND 58237
(701)352-2810 FAX (701)352-1550
Attorney for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	1
I. THE APPARENT MANUFACTURER DOCTRINE IS NOT OUTDATED	1
II. TRADITIONAL STRICT LIABILITY IN PRODUCT LIABILITY CASES DOES NOT PROVIDE PROTECTION TO NORTH DAKOTA CONSUMERS	6
III. CHAPTER 28-01.3 IS NOT INCOMPATIBLE WITH THE APPARENT MANUFACTURER DOCTRINE	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

NORTH DAKOTA CASES:

Bostow v. Lundell Manufacturing Co., 376 NW2d 20, §1 (N.D. 1985) 9

Butz v. Warner, 438 NW2d 509 (N.D. 1989) 8

Goesel v. Boley International, Ltd., 664 F.Supp.2d 923, 924 (N.D.Ill. 2009) 4, 5

Johnson v. American Motors Corporation, 225 NW2d 57 (N.D. 1974) 7

Reiss v. Komatsu America Corp., 735 F.Supp.2d 1125 (D.N.D. 2010) 1

CASES FROM OTHER JURISDICTIONS:

Alltrade v. McDonald, 445 SE2d 856, 858, 1003 (Ga.App. 1994) 4, 9

Beverly v. MEVA Farmwork Sys., Inc., 2010 WL 2305746 (E.D.Ky. 2010) 3

Duncan v. M & M Auto Service, Inc., 898 NE2d 338 (In.App. 2008) 4

Hebel v. Sherman Equipment, 442 NE2d 199, 203 (Ill. 1982) 5

Long v. United States Brass Corporation, 333 F.Supp.2d 999, 1002,
1003 (D.C.Col. 2004) 5, 6, 9

Luu v. Kim, 752 NE2d 547 (Ill.App. 2001) 5

Root v. J.H. Industries, Inc., 600 NE2d 195 (Ill.App. 1995) 5

Rushing v. Flerlage Marine Co., 2010 WL 3419443 (W.D.Ky. 2010) 2

Seasword v. Hilti, Inc., 537 NW2d 221, 547 (Mich. 1995) 3, 4

Stones v. Sears, Reebok & Co., 558 NW2d 540, 565, 566 (Neb. 1997) 3

Warzynski v. Empire Comfort Systems, Inc., 401 SE2d 801, 805
(NC.App. 1991) 2

STATUTES:

N.D.C.C. §32-03.2-01 8

N.D.C.C. §32-03.2 8

N.D.C.C. §28-01.3 7, 8

N.D.C.C. §28-01.3-04 8

N.D.C.C. §28-01.3-05 8

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

Am. L. Prod. Liab. 3d ed. §6:2 7

2 Madden & Owen on Prod. Liab. §19:5 (3d ed.) 6, 7

Sachs Product Liability Reform and Sale Liability: A proposal for a change,
55 Baylor L.Rev. 1031, 1048 (2003) 7

Restatement (Third) of Torts: Product Liability §14 1, 3
